### 502128804 11/14/2012

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                            | Execution Date |
|---------------------------------|----------------|
| Lilly Software Associates, Inc. | 10/18/2004     |

# RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name:             | Infor International Limited |
|-------------------|-----------------------------|
| Street Address:   | 11720 Amber Park Drive      |
| Internal Address: | Suite 400                   |
| City:             | Alpharetta                  |
| State/Country:    | GEORGIA                     |
| Postal Code:      | 30004                       |

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 12365261 |

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 2158325718

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (215)569-5718

Email: Zacharias@blankrome.com

Correspondent Name: Peter K. Zacharias
Address Line 1: One Logan Square

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103-6998

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 119645-00103.313 #3 |
|-------------------------|---------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | Peter K. Zacharias  |

#### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=119645-00103.313 (3) Assg Lilly to Infor International Limited#page1.tif source=119645-00103.313 (3) Assg Lilly to Infor International Limited#page2.tif source=119645-00103.313 (3) Assg Lilly to Infor International Limited#page3.tif source=119645-00103.313 (3) Assg Lilly to Infor International Limited#page4.tif source=119645-00103.313 (3) Assg Lilly to Infor International Limited#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 029297 FRAME: 0673 CH \$40.00 1236

502128804

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment") is made and entered into as of this 19 day of October, 2004, ("Effective Date"), by and between Lilly Software Associates, Inc., a Delaware corporation, with its principal office at 500 Lafayette Road, Hampton, New Hampshire 03842 ("Assignor") and Infor International Limited, a company formed pursuant to the laws of the Cayman Islands with a principal office at 11720 Amber Park Drive, Suite 400, Alpharetra, GA 30004 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee are parties to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of October 19, 2004 ("Agreement"), pursuant to which Assignor has agreed to sell and Assignee has agreed to purchase certain Purchased Assets as defined in the Agreement:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreement, Assignor wishes to assign to Assignee, and Assignee wishes to acquire from Assignor all Proprietary Rights (as defined in the Agreement), including, without limitation, the United States patents and patent applications identified and set forth on Schedule A (the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee is a successor to Assignor's business, and that business is ongoing and existing.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents, for the United States and for all foreign countries, including any continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, extensions or foreign equivalents thereof, and including the subject matter of all claims which may be obtained therefrom for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment and sale had not been made; together with all income, royalties, damages or payments due or payable as of the Effective Date or thereafter, including, without limitation, all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the Patents, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.

Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to record Assignee as owner of the Patents, including any continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations or extensions thereof, and to issue any and all letters patent of the United States thereon to Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the same, for the sole use and enjoyment of Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

Assignor represents and warrants that: (i) it is the sole and exclusive owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents (including the corresponding rights set forth in the above), free and clear of any liens, security interests or other encumbrances; (ii) it has the

PATENT REEL: 015**27/9T/EN/I**ME: 0161 REEL: 029297 FRAME: 0674

÷ .,

full right and authority to execute this Assignment and to assign to Assignee the rights assigned herein); and (iii) has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement or other instrument in conflict herewith.

Assignor shall provide Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, cooperation and assistance at Assignee's request and expense (including the execution and delivery of any and all affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney or other documentation as may be reasonably required): (1) in the preparation and prosecution of any applications covering the inventions assigned herein; (2) in the prosecution or defense of any interference, opposition, reexamination, reissue, infringement or other proceedings that may arise in connection with any of the patent rights assigned herein, including, but not limited to, testifying as to any facts relating to the patent rights assigned herein and this Assignment, (3) in obtaining any additional patent protection that Assignee may deem appropriate which may be secured under the laws now or hereafter in effect in the United States or any other country; and (4) in the implementation or perfection of this Assignment.

n nde nder såe de

-2-

PATENT REEL: 015**274 TENAM**E: 0162 REEL: 029297 FRAME: 0675 10/18/04 22:49 PAX 6172487970

TESTA HURWITZ

Ø 013/014

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the Effective Date.

| LILLY SOFTWARE ASSOCIATES INC.            | INFOR INTERNATIONAL LIMITED  |
|---|--|
| Name ( A Charley                          |  |
| Title: Hegident                           | Tide   |
| Cleyr A vivya A.Fr                        |  |
| STATE OF )                                | •  |
| COUNTY OF )                               |  |
| Richard T. Lilly bersonally known to      | 2004 there appeared before me<br>o me, who acknowledged that he signed the   |
| licked by the                             | and deed on behalf and with full authority of                                |
| hilly soffwale Assocrates, Juc.           |  |
| ,   | SN SMOOD : E : E   |
| DEECRAM I                                 | Notary Public  |
| Rely Corre                                | MYWN LUDGES, Newry Parks   |
|   | · ·  |
| STATE OF ) SS.                            |  |
| COUNTY OF )                               |  |
| On this day of                            | , 2004 there appeared before me<br>o me, who acknowledged that he signed the |
| foregoing Assignment as his voluntary act | and deed on behalf and with full authority of                                |
|   |  |
|   | Notary Public  |
|   |  |

1\_84862167/23/73/19848<sup>7</sup>

- 3 -

PATENT REEL: 015**279 FFNAM**E: 0163 REEL: 029297 FRAME: 0676 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the Effective Date.

| LILLY SUFTWARE ASSUCIATES, INC.               | INBUR INTERNATIONAL LIMITED  |
|---|--|
| Name:   | Name: UN   |
| Title:  | Title: COL   |
| STATE OF SECURITY OF FLYSYLL                  |  |
| COUNTY OF TOY SULL                            |  |
| On this 5 day of 1610h                        | 2004_ there appeared before me me, who acknowledged that he signed the   |
| foregoing Assignment as his voluntary act ap- | d deed on behalf and with full authority of  |
| STATE OF HONSYLLSS.  COUNTY OF SAN OF DETOBER | Notary Public NOTARY  PUBLIC  PUBLIC |
| On this 15 day of October                     | , 2004 there appeared before me  |
|   | me, who acknowledged that he signed the  |
| foregoing Assignment as his voluntary act and | deed on behalf and with full authority of  |
| . (   | Sinde Freena.  Notary Public   |
|   | WINDOW FRESHING  |

**PATENT** 

REEL: 015**PATENA**ME: 0164 REEL: 029297 FRAME: 0677

# SCHEDULE A

# U.S. Patents

| TO PERSON AND THE REST OF THE       | Parent No. | Patent Date   |
|-------------------------------------|------------|---------------|
| Method and apparatus for scheduling | 6,088,626  | July 11, 2000 |
| work orders in a manufacturing      |            |               |
| process.                            |            |               |
| Method and apparatus for scheduling | 5,787,000  | July 28, 1998 |
| work orders in a manufacturing      |            |               |
| process.                            |            |               |

# U.S. Applications

| Title 13 3 3 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 | Appl Noff                   | 5 <b>46-4066</b> 561860 2- 1022 |
|--|-----------------------------|---------------------------------|
| Method and apparatus for scheduling          | 09/593,336                  | 6/14/00                         |
| work orders in a manufacturing               |                             |                                 |
| System and method for throughput             | 09/421,834                  | 10/20/99                        |
| measurement.                                 | 173742.1 <sub>7</sub> 13.14 | 10/20/33                        |
| System and method for determining            | 09/690,566                  | 10/17/00                        |
| and reducing customer service                | ·                           |                                 |
| impact.                                      |                             |                                 |

-4-

PATENT REEL: 015**270TENAME**: 0165 **REEL: 029297 FRAME: 0678** 

**RECORDED: 10/22/2004 RECORDED: 11/14/2012**